Montana Tech Library

Digital Commons @ Montana Tech

Silver Bow Creek/Butte Area Superfund Site

Montana Superfund

Fall 9-3-2021

SILVER BOW CREEK/BUTTE AREA NPL SITE BUTTE PRIORITY SOILS OPERABLE UNIT

Pioneer Technical Services, Inc.

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.mtech.edu/superfund_silverbowbutte Part of the Environmental Health and Protection Commons, Environmental Indicators and Impact Assessment Commons, and the Environmental Monitoring Commons

Atlantic Richfield Company

Mike Mc Anulty Liability Manager

September 3, 2021

317 Anaconda Road Butte MT 59701 Direct (406) 782-9964 Fax (406) 782-9980

Nikia GreeneErin AgeeRemedial Project ManagerSenior Assistant Regional CounselUS EPA – Montana OfficeUS EPA Region 8 Office of Regional CounselBaucus Federal BuildingCERCLA Enforcement Section10 West 15th Street, Suite 32001595 Wynkoop StreetHelena, Montana 59626Denver, CO 80202Daryl ReedJonathan Morgan, Esq.DEQ Project OfficerDEQ. Legal Counsel

DEQ Project Officer P.O. Box 200901 Helena, Montana 59620-0901 Jonathan Morgan, Esq. DEQ, Legal Counsel P.O. Box 200901 Helena, Montana 59620-0901

RE: Final RMAP Headstart (former Lincoln School) Soil Remedial Action Work Plan (RAWP)

Dear Agency Representatives:

I am writing to you on behalf of Atlantic Richfield Company to submit the Final RMAP Headstart (former Lincoln School) Soil Remedial Action Work Plan (RAWP). This submittal is in response to EPA's September 2, 2021 Approval Letter of the Draft Final version of this document (dated August 30, 2021). The report and appendices may be downloaded at the following link:

https://pioneertechnicalservices.sharepoint.com/:f:/s/submitted/EsYmHRWxie5BqrGdDqsBNL4BcK 1mgxKnhTYtddpaNPFdfg

If you have any questions or comments, please call me at (907) 355-3914.

Sincerely,

Mike Mcanulty

Mike Mc Anulty Liability Manager & Global Risk Champion Remediation Management Services Company An affiliate of **Atlantic Richfield Company**



Atlantic Richfield Company

Mike Mc Anulty

Liability Manager

317 Anaconda Road Butte MT 59701 Direct (406) 782-9964 Fax (406) 782-9980

Patricia Gallery / Atlantic Richfield - email cc: Chris Greco / Atlantic Richfield - email Josh Bryson / Atlantic Richfield - email Mike Mc Anulty / Atlantic Richfield - email Loren Burmeister / Atlantic Richfield – email Dave Griffis / Atlantic Richfield - email Jean Martin / Atlantic Richfield - email Irene Montero / Atlantic Richfield - email David A. Gratson / Environmental Standards / email Mave Gasaway / DGS - email John Davis / PRR - email Joe Vranka / EPA - email David Shanight / CDM - email Curt Coover / CDM - email James Freeman / DOJ - email John Sither / DOJ - email Jenny Chambers / DEQ - email Dave Bowers / DEQ - email Carolina Balliew / DEQ - email Matthew Dorrington / DEQ - email Jim Ford / NRDP - email Ray Vinkey / NRDP - email Harley Harris / NRDP - email Katherine Hausrath / NRDP - email Meranda Flugge / NRDP - email Ted Duaime / MBMG - email Gary Icopini / MBMG - email Becky Summerville / MR - email Kristen Stevens / UP - email Robert Bylsma / UP - email John Gilmour / Kelley Drye - email Leo Berry / BNSF - email Robert Lowry / BNSF - email Brooke Kuhl / BNSF – email Mark Engdahl / BNSF - email Jeremie Maehr / Kennedy Jenks - email Annika Silverman / Kennedy Jenks - email Matthew Mavrinac / RARUS - email Harrison Roughton / RARUS - email Brad Gordon / RARUS - email Mark Neary / BSB - email Eric Hassler / BSB - email



Atlantic Richfield Company

Mike Mc Anulty

Liability Manager

Julia Crain / BSB - email Chad Anderson / BSB - email Brandon Warner / BSB – email Abigail Peltomaa / BSB - email Eileen Joyce / BSB – email Sean Peterson/BSB – email Gordon Hart / BSB – email Jeremy Grotbo / BSB – email Josh Vincent / WET - email Craig Deeney / TREC - email Scott Bradshaw / TREC - email Brad Archibald / Pioneer - email Pat Sampson / Pioneer - email Mike Borduin / Pioneer - email Joe McElroy / Pioneer – email Andy Dare / Pioneer – email Karen Helfrich / Pioneer - email Leesla Jonart / Pioneer - email Connie Logan/ Pioneer – email Ian Magruder/ CTEC- email CTEC of Butte - email Scott Juskiewicz / Montana Tech - email

File: MiningSharePoint@bp.com - email BPSOU SharePoint - upload 317 Anaconda Road Butte MT 59701 Direct (406) 782-9964 Fax (406) 782-9980





UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY **REGION 8, MONTANA OFFICE** FEDERAL BUILDING, 10 West 15TH Street, Suite 3200 Helena, MT 59626-0096 Phone 866-457-2690 www.epa.gov/region8

Ref: 8MO

September 2, 2021

Mr. Mike McAnulty Liability Manager Atlantic Richfield Company 317 Anaconda Road Butte, Montana 59701

Re: Draft Final RMAP Headstart (former Lincoln School) Soil Remedial Action Work Plan (RAWP) (dated 8/30/21)

Dear Mike:

The U. S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), in consultation with the Montana Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ), is approving the Draft Final RMAP Headstart (former Lincoln School) Soil Remedial Action Work Plan (RAWP) (dated 8/30/21). Please distribute and name the work plan as final with this approval letter.

If you have any questions or concerns, please call me at (406) 457-5019.

Sincerely,



Digitally signed by NIKIA GREENE GREENE Date: 2021.09.02 16:33:40 -06'00'

Nikia Greene **Remedial Project Manager**

cc: (email only) Butte File Jenny Chambers; DEQ Matt Dorrington, DEQ Daryl Reed; DEQ Jon Morgan; DEQ counsel Carolina Balliew; DEQ Harley Harris; NRDP

Katherine Hausrath; NRDP Jim Ford; NRDP Ray Vinkey; NRDP John Gallagher; BSBC Eileen Joyce; BSBC Sean Peterson; BSBC Eric Hassler; BSBC Brandon Warner; BSBC Chad Anderson: BSBC Karen Sullivan; BSBC Julia Crain: BSBC Abby Peltomaa; BSBC Jeremy Grotbo; BSBC Anne Walsh; UP Robert Bylsma; UP counsel Leo Berry; BNSF and UP counsel Mark Engdahl; BNSF Brooke Kuhl; BNSF counsel Jeremie Maehr; Kennedy Jenks for BNSF and UP Annika Silverman; Kennedy Jenks for BNSF and UP Bob Andreoli: Patroit/RARUS Becky Summerville; counsel for Inland Properties Inc. Robert Lowry, BNSF counsel Loren Burmeister; AR Josh Bryson; AR Mike Mcanulty; AR Dave Griffis; AR Jean Martin; Counsel AR Mave Gasaway; attorney for AR Adam Cohen; Counsel for AR Pat Sampson; Pioneer for AR Scott Bradshaw; TREC Mike Borduin; Pioneer for AR Karen Helfrich; Pioneer for AR Andy Dare; Pioneer for AR Scott Sampson; Pioneer for AR Brad Archibald; Pioneer for AR Andy Dare; Pioneer for AR Tina Donovan: Woodardcurran for AR Don Booth; AR consultant Ted Duaime; MBMG Gary Icopini; MBMG David Shanight, CDM Smith Curt Coover, CDM Smith Chapin Storrar; CDM Smith Erin Agee, EPA Joe Vranka; EPA

Chris Wardell; EPA Dana Barnicoat; EPA Charlie Partridge; EPA Jean Belille; EPA Ian Magruder; CTEC (Tech Advisor) Janice Hogan; CTEC Kristi Carroll; Montana Tech Library

SILVER BOW CREEK/BUTTE AREA NPL SITE BUTTE PRIORITY SOILS OPERABLE UNIT

Final

2021 Residential Metals Abatement Program (RMAP) Headstart (former Lincoln School) Soil Remedial Action Work Plan (RAWP)

Butte-Silver Bow County

and

Atlantic Richfield Company

September 3, 2021

SILVER BOW CREEK/BUTTE AREA NPL SITE BUTTE PRIORITY SOILS OPERABLE UNIT

Final

2021 Residential Metals Abatement Program (RMAP) Headstart (former Lincoln School) Soil Remedial Action Work Plan (RAWP)

Prepared for:

Butte-Silver Bow County Superfund Division 155 W. Granite Butte, Montana 59701

and

Atlantic Richfield Company 317 Anaconda Road Butte, Montana 59701

Prepared by:

Pioneer Technical Services, Inc. 1101 S. Montana Street Butte, Montana 59701

September 3, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0	INTI	RODUCTION	1
2.0	SCH	OOL SOIL REMEDIATION SCOPE	1
3.0	SCH	OOL SOIL REMEDIATION SCHEDULE	1
4.0	REM	IEDIAL ACTION WORK PLAN	1
	4.1 4.2	Headstart (former Lincoln School) Dust Control	1 2
	4.3	Best Management Practices (BMPs)	2
5.0	MA	FERIALS	2
	5.1	Fabric Material	2
	5.2	Type B Backfill Borrow Source	3
	5.3	Wood Chips Source	3
6.0	REF	ERENCES	4

Page

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1 Mine Waste Repository Location

Figure 2 Type B Material Stockpile Location

LIST OF TABLES

 Table 1
 Headstart (former Lincoln School) Property Information

Table 2CS OU Type B Material Stockpile (As, Cd, Cu, Pb, Zn Data)

Table 3CS OU Type B Material Stockpile (Hg Data)

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A Draft Headstart (former Lincoln School) Individual Site Work Plan (ISWP) Attachment B Fabric Specification Sheet Attachment C Type B Material Pace Analytical Data Reports

Modification	Author	Version	Description	Date
0	Jesse Schwarzrock	Draft Final	Issued for Agency Review	08/30/21
1	Jesse Schwarzrock	Final	Issued Final to Agencies	09/03/21

DOCUMENT MODIFICATION SUMMARY

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This Remedial Action Work Plan (RAWP) was developed to outline a portion of the remedial action (RA) work resulting from the 2021 Residential Metals Abatement Program (RMAP) school soil sampling event completed in July and August 2021. The sampling event was conducted in accordance with the *Final Residential Metals Abatement Program (RMAP) Quality Assurance Project Plan* (QAPP) (*Non-Residential Parcels*) (Butte-Silver Bow County and Atlantic Richfield Company, 2021).

2.0 SCHOOL SOIL REMEDIATION SCOPE

The scope of work covered by this RAWP includes the following school(s):

• Headstart (former Lincoln School).

3.0 SCHOOL SOIL REMEDIATION SCHEDULE

This remedial action scope of work will be completed in September 2021. The work is currently estimated to require 1 to 2 days to complete.

4.0 REMEDIAL ACTION WORK PLAN

4.1 Headstart (former Lincoln School)

Remediation at the Headstart facility located within the former Lincoln School site consists of a 562-square foot polygon (PA1) located in the southwest corner of the school property near the intersection of North Clark Street and West Broadway Street. This Headstart facility is currently vacant and undergoing renovation work. PA1 was a playground area at one time as evidenced by the existing 6-inch thick wood chip cover. Conversations with Headstart personnel indicate that the area will be utilized as a playground area in the future. Based on this assumption, Headstart personnel have requested that the area be surfaced with new wood chips as part of this remedial effort. The Individual Site Work Plan (ISWP) is provided in Attachment A.

4.1.1 Excavation

The PA1 polygon has lead exceedances to a depth of 12 inches. Based on this information, the removal area will be dictated by the original sampling polygon area while the removal depth will be 18 inches (in order to remove the existing 6 inch thick wood chip layer plus the maximum RMAP removal depth of 12 inches of soil below existing ground surface to ensure complete removal of the source material). All excavated material will be disposed of within the Butte Mine Waste Repository (see Figure 1). Because of the small work area involved, depth verification of the excavation area will consist of measuring using a hand tape and existing perimeter features (i.e., the elevation of the concrete curbing around the excavation perimeter).

4.1.2 Backfill

Once the on-site U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) representative has approved the excavation area, backfill work will begin. A separation fabric (see Section 5.1 and Attachment B) will be placed consistent with current RMAP practices. The separation fabric will indicate the boundary between remediated and native soils for any future excavation work in this area.

Once the separation fabric has been installed, 12 inches of Type B fill material (see Section 5.2, Tables 2 and 3, and Attachment C) will be placed. The backfill material will not be compacted to attain a specific density and moisture content but will be slightly compacted to impede future settling of the backfill material.

After placement and compaction of Type B fill material is complete, a 2nd layer of separation fabric will be placed to act as a weed barrier.

Then a 6-inch thick layer of new woodchips will be placed on top of the weed barrier.

4.1.3 Revegetation

This playground area will be surfaced with new wood chips per Headstart personnel request. Therefore, revegetation isn't applicable.

4.2 Dust Control

This work will be performed adjacent to residential areas; consequently, controlling fugitive dust emissions is a high priority. If fugitive dust emissions become significant during the course of the work, all work will be shut down until alternative and satisfactory dust control methods are determined. The contractor shall be responsible for acquiring water for dust control from a source of the contractor's choice.

4.3 Best Management Practices (BMPs)

Given the site layout, best management practices (BMPs) are not anticipated to be necessary.

5.0 MATERIALS

5.1 Fabric Material

Geotex 801 will be used for the separation fabric to provide a barrier between the native soil and newly placed Type B fill material as well as the weed barrier between the newly placed Type B fill material and the newly placed wood chip layer. The material specifications are located in Attachment B.

5.2 Type B Backfill Borrow Source

Type B fill material will be utilized for all required backfill material. This fill material was developed by Atlantic Richfield Company within the South Borrow Area of Remedial Design Unit (RDU) 8 of the Anaconda Smelter NPL Site in November 2020 (the location is shown on Figure 1) and screened to a 6-inch minus product. The quality assurance data are provided in Tables 2 and 3, and the corresponding laboratory reports are located in Attachment C. Because this material is fill material (not growth medium), only metals data has been provided consistent with past EPA requests in Anaconda.

5.3 Wood Chips Source

Wood chips will be procured from either Sun Mountain Lumber in Deer Lodge, Montana or Western Pine in Townsend, Montana.

6.0 **REFERENCES**

Butte-Silver Bow County and Atlantic Richfield Company, 2021. Silver Bow Creek/Butte Area NPL Site Butte Priority Soils Operable Unit, Final Residential Metals Abatement Program (RMAP) Quality Assurance Project Plan (QAPP). July 2021. FIGURES



Л

500

1,000

Feet

2,000

Path: Z:\Shared\Active Projects\ARCO\BPSOU\RMAP\GIS\SchoolRAWP Figu	ures\Headstart(Lincoln)\RAWP_	HeadstartLincoln2.mxd



LOCATION



4	
$\widetilde{\mathcal{N}}$	



Path: Z:\Shared\Active Projects\ARCO\BPSOU\RMAP\GIS\SchoolRAWP Figures\Headstart(Lincoln)\RAWP_HeadstartLincoln3.mxd



TYPE B MATERIAL STOCKPILE LOCATION

DATE: 8/25/2021

TABLES

TABLE 1: HEADSTART (FORMER LINCOLN SCHOOL) PROPERTY INFORMATION

Count	Res-ID	Geocode	Name	Owner	Construction Date
1	S-0013	01119713226010000	Headstart (Lincoln)	Action, Inc.	1958

TABLE 2: CS OU TYPE B MATERIAL STOCKPILE

(As, Cd, Cu, Pb, Zn Data)

		As	As	Cd	Cd	Cu	Cu	Pb	Pb	Zn	Zn
Sample ID ²	Volume Tested (LCY)	< 97 mg/kg	FLAG	< 4 mg/kg	FLAG	< 250 mg/kg	FLAG	< 100 mg/kg	FLAG	< 250 mg/kg	FLAG
1 20-CS-TypeB-1203-001		5.8		0.08		10.9		4.7		21.7	
2 20-CS-TypeB-1203-002		4.5		0.10		12.3		4.9		25.8	
3 20-CS-TypeB-1203-003		3.4		ND^1		8.7		4.7		19.4	
4 20-CS-TypeB-1203-004		8.3		0.13		17.2		6.3		29.7	
5 20-CS-TypeB-1203-005		7.7		0.11		16.8		7.1		29.9	
6 20-CS-TypeB-1203-006	approx 6.000 ICV	7.8		0.10		14.6		5.9		28.2	
7 20-CS-TypeB-1203-007	approx 0,000 LC1	10.9		0.09		13.7		5.4		25.7	
8 20-CS-TypeB-1203-008		5.0		0.11		10.5		4.8		23.5	
9 20-CS-TypeB-1203-009		10.1		0.11		18.2		6.7		31.7	
10 20-CS-TypeB-1203-010		5.7		0.09		12.6		5.5		26.2	
11 20-CS-TypeB-1203-011		3.9		ND^{1}		8.6		4.0		20.8	
12 20-CS-TypeB-1203-012		3.8		0.09		8.9		5.3		26.7	
	MAX:	10.9		0.13		18.2		7.1		31.7	
	MIN:	3.4		0.08		8.6		4.0		19.4	
	AVE:	6.4		0.10		12.8		5.4		25.8	

¹ ND = Non Detect

² These 12 Community Soils samples were collected on 12/3/20 at the RDU 8 South Borrow Area stockpile.

TABLE 3: CS OU TYPE B MATERIAL STOCKPILE

(Hg Data)

. 1		Hg	Hg
Sample ID ¹	Volume Tested (LCY)	< 5 mg/kg	FLAG
1 21-Type B-0817-001		0.02	
2 21-Type B-0817-002	2000 LCV	0.02	
3 21-Type B-0817-003	approx 5,000 LCT	0.01	J
4 21-Type B-0817-004		0.02	J
	MAX:	0.02	
	MIN:	0.01	
	AVE:	0.02	

¹ These 4 mercury samples were collected on 8/17/21 at the RDU 8 South Borrow Area stockpile.

ATTACHMENT A DRAFT HEADSTART (FORMER LINCOLN SCHOOL) INDIVIDUAL SITE WORK PLAN (ISWP)







Date: 8/9/2021 Revision#: 0 File Name: RMAP_ISWP_HeadstartLincoln

HEADSTART (FORMER LINCOLN) INDIVIDUAL SITE WORK PLAN

RESIDENTIAL METALS ABATEMENT PROGRAM (RMAP)

> BUTTE, MONTANA SHEET 1 OF 1

> > 40

Feet

40

20

NOTES:

1. PA3 AND PA4 WERE UN-SAMPLABLE AREAS. THE OWNER BUILT THESE 2 AREAS BY PLACING WOODCHIPS ON TOP OF EXISTING ASPHALT. THEREFORE, THERE WAS NO SOIL TO SAMPLE.

Boundaries on this site work plan DO NOT represent a legal survey. These boundaries are to be used for general reference only. No liability is assumed by Atlantic Richfield Company or Pioneer Technical Services for the accuracy of these.



ATTACHMENT B FABRIC SPECIFICATION SHEET

GEOTEX

BY PROPEX

GEOTEX[®] 801 is a polypropylene, staple fiber, needlepunched nonwoven geotextile produced by Propex, and will meet the following Minimum Average Roll Values (MARV) when tested in accordance with the methods listed below. The fibers are needled to form a stable network that retains dimensional stability relative to each other. The geotextile is resistant to ultraviolet degradation and to biological and chemical environments normally found in soils.

GEOTEX 801 conforms to the property values listed below¹. Propex performs internal Manufacturing Quality Control (MQC) tests that have been accredited by the Geosynthetic Accreditation Institute – Laboratory Accreditation Program (GAI-LAP). This product is NTPEP approved for AASHTO standards.

		MARV ²			
PROPERTY	TEST METHOD	ENGLISH	METRIC		
ORIGIN OF MATERIALS					
% U.S. Manufactured Inputs		100%	100%		
% U.S. Manufactured		100%	100%		
MECHANICAL					
Tensile Strength (Grab)	ASTM D-4632	205 lbs	912 N		
Elongation	ASTM D-4632	50%	50%		
CBR Puncture	ASTM D-6241	525 lbs	2336 N		
Trapezoidal Tear ASTM D-4533		80 lbs	356 N		
ENDURANCE					
UV Resistance % Retained at 500 hrs	ASTM D-4355	70%	70%		
HYDRAULIC	• •	·			
Apparent Opening Size (AOS) ³	ASTM D-4751	80 US Std. Sieve	0.180 mm		
Permittivity	ASTM D-4491	1.5 sec ⁻¹	1.5 sec ⁻¹		
Water Flow Rate ASTM D-4491		110 gpm/ft ²	4482 l/min/m ²		
ROLL SIZES		12.5 ft x 360 ft	3.81 m x 109.8 m		
1		15 π x 300 π	4.57 m x 91.5 m		

NOTES:

1. The property values listed above are effective 04/2011 and are subject to change without notice.

 Values shown are in weaker principal direction. Minimum average roll values (MARV) are calculated as the typical minus two standard deviations. Statistically, it yields a 97.7% degree of confidence that any samples taken from quality assurance testing will exceed the value reported.

3. Maximum average roll value.



TESTED. PROVEN. TRUSTED. www.geotextile.com

Propex Operating Company, LLC · 6025 Lee Highway, Suite 425 · PO Box 22788 · Chattanooga, TN 37422

ph 423 899 0444 · ph 800 621 1273 · fax 423 899 7619

Geotex[®], Landlok[®], Pyramat[®], X3[®], SuperGro[®], Petromat[®] and Petrotac[®] are registered trademarks of Propex Operating Company, LLC.

This publication should not be construed as engineering advice. While information contained in this publication is accurate to the best of our knowledge, Propex does not warrant its accuracy or completeness. The ultimate customer and user of the products should assume sole responsibility for the final determination of the suitability of the information and the products for the contemplated and actual use. The only warranty made by Propex for its products is set forth in our product data sheets for the product, or such other written warranty as may be agreed by Propex and individual customers. Propex specifically disclaims all other warranties, express or implied, including without limitation, warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, or arising from provision of samples, a course of dealing or usage of trade.

ATTACHMENT C

TYPE B MATERIAL PACE ANALYTICAL DATA REPORTS



Pace Analytical Services, LLC 1700 Elm Street - Suite 200 Minneapolis, MN 55414 (612)607-1700

December 11, 2020

Jesse Schwarzrock Pioneer Technical Services 307 E Park Suite 421 Anaconda, MT 59711

RE: Project: CS OU Borrow Development Pace Project No.: 10541146

Dear Jesse Schwarzrock:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on December 04, 2020. The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results contained within this report conform to the most current version of the TNI standards, BP LaMP Technical Requirements Revision 12.1, and any applicable Quality Assurance Project Plan (QAPP), or Work Plan unless otherwise narrated in the body of this report.

The test results provided in this final report were generated by each of the following laboratories within the Pace Network: • Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Ander

Jennifer Anderson jennifer.anderson@pacelabs.com (612)607-6436 Project Manager

Enclosures

cc: Jennifer Norman, Portage Inc.





Pace Analytical Services, LLC 1700 Elm Street - Suite 200 Minneapolis, MN 55414 (612)607-1700

CERTIFICATIONS

Project: CS OU Borrow Development Pace Project No.: 10541146

Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis MN

1700 Elm Street SE, Minneapolis, MN 55414 1800 Elm Street SE, Minneapolis, MN 55414--Satellite Air Lab A2LA Certification #: 2926.01* Alabama Certification #: 40770 Alaska Contaminated Sites Certification #: 17-009* Alaska DW Certification #: MN00064 Arizona Certification #: AZ0014* Arkansas DW Certification #: MN00064 Arkansas WW Certification #: 88-0680 California Certification #: 2929 Colorado Certification #: MN00064 Connecticut Certification #: PH-0256 EPA Region 8+Wyoming DW Certification #: via MN 027-053-137 Florida Certification #: E87605* Georgia Certification #: 959 Hawaii Certification #: MN00064 Idaho Certification #: MN00064 Illinois Certification #: 200011 Indiana Certification #: C-MN-01 Iowa Certification #: 368 Kansas Certification #: E-10167 Kentucky DW Certification #: 90062 Kentucky WW Certification #: 90062 Louisiana DEQ Certification #: AI-03086* Louisiana DW Certification #: MN00064 Maine Certification #: MN00064* Maryland Certification #: 322 Massachusetts DWP Certification #: via MN 027-053-137 Michigan Certification #: 9909 Minnesota Certification #: 027-053-137* Minnesota Dept of Ag Certifcation #: via MN 027-053-137 Minnesota Petrofund Certification #: 1240*

Mississippi Certification #: MN00064 Missouri Certification #: 10100 Montana Certification #: CERT0092 Nebraska Certification #: NE-OS-18-06 Nevada Certification #: MN00064 New Hampshire Certification #: 2081* New Jersey Certification #: MN002 New York Certification #: 11647* North Carolina DW Certification #: 27700 North Carolina WW Certification #: 530 North Dakota Certification #: R-036 Ohio DW Certification #: 41244 Ohio VAP Certification #: CL101 Oklahoma Certification #: 9507* Oregon Primary Certification #: MN300001 Oregon Secondary Certification #: MN200001* Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00563* Puerto Rico Certification #: MN00064 South Carolina Certification #:74003001 Tennessee Certification #: TN02818 Texas Certification #: T104704192* Utah Certification #: MN00064* Vermont Certification #: VT-027053137 Virginia Certification #: 460163* Washington Certification #: C486* West Virginia DEP Certification #: 382 West Virginia DW Certification #: 9952 C Wisconsin Certification #: 999407970 Wyoming UST Certification #: via A2LA 2926.01 USDA Permit #: P330-19-00208 *Please Note: Applicable air certifications are denoted with an asterisk (*).



Pace Analytical Services, LLC 1700 Elm Street - Suite 200 Minneapolis, MN 55414 (612)607-1700

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Project: CS OU Borrow Development

Pace Project No.: 10541146

Lab ID	Sample ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Date Received
10541146001	20-CS-TypeB-1203-001	Solid	12/03/20 10:30	12/04/20 10:40
10541146002	20-CS-TypeB-1203-002	Solid	12/03/20 10:35	12/04/20 10:40
10541146003	20-CS-TypeB-1203-003	Solid	12/03/20 10:40	12/04/20 10:40
10541146004	20-CS-TypeB-1203-004	Solid	12/03/20 10:45	12/04/20 10:40
10541146005	20-CS-TypeB-1203-005	Solid	12/03/20 10:50	12/04/20 10:40
10541146006	20-CS-TypeB-1203-006	Solid	12/03/20 10:55	12/04/20 10:40
10541146007	20-CS-TypeB-1203-007	Solid	12/03/20 11:00	12/04/20 10:40
10541146008	20-CS-TypeB-1203-008	Solid	12/03/20 11:05	12/04/20 10:40
10541146009	20-CS-TypeB-1203-009	Solid	12/03/20 11:10	12/04/20 10:40
10541146010	20-CS-TypeB-1203-010	Solid	12/03/20 11:15	12/04/20 10:40
10541146011	20-CS-TypeB-1203-011	Solid	12/03/20 11:20	12/04/20 10:40
10541146012	20-CS-TypeB-1203-012	Solid	12/03/20 11:25	12/04/20 10:40



SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Project:CS OU Borrow DevelopmentPace Project No.:10541146

Lab ID	Sample ID	Method	Analysts	Analytes Reported	Laboratory
10541146001	 20-CS-ТуреВ-1203-001	EPA 6020A	RJS	5	PASI-M
10541146002	20-CS-TypeB-1203-002	EPA 6020A	RJS	5	PASI-M
10541146003	20-CS-TypeB-1203-003	EPA 6020A	RJS	5	PASI-M
10541146004	20-CS-TypeB-1203-004	EPA 6020A	RJS	5	PASI-M
10541146005	20-CS-TypeB-1203-005	EPA 6020A	RJS	5	PASI-M
10541146006	20-CS-TypeB-1203-006	EPA 6020A	RJS	5	PASI-M
10541146007	20-CS-TypeB-1203-007	EPA 6020A	RJS	5	PASI-M
10541146008	20-CS-TypeB-1203-008	EPA 6020A	RJS	5	PASI-M
10541146009	20-CS-TypeB-1203-009	EPA 6020A	RJS	5	PASI-M
10541146010	20-CS-TypeB-1203-010	EPA 6020A	RJS	5	PASI-M
10541146011	20-CS-TypeB-1203-011	EPA 6020A	RJS	5	PASI-M
10541146012	20-CS-TypeB-1203-012	EPA 6020A	RJS	5	PASI-M

PASI-M = Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis



PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: CS OU Borrow Development

Pace Project No.: 10541146

Method:	EPA 6020A
Description:	6020A MET ICPMS
Client:	BPAR-PIONEER-MT
Date:	December 11, 2020

General Information:

12 samples were analyzed for EPA 6020A by Pace Analytical Services Minneapolis. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below or on the chain-of custody and/or the sample condition upon receipt form (SCUR) attached at the end of this report.

Hold Time:

The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Sample Preparation:

The samples were prepared in accordance with EPA 3050B with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):

All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:

All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Internal Standards:

All internal standards were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:

All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:

All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:

All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Additional Comments:

This data package has been reviewed for quality and completeness and is approved for release.



Project: CS OU Borrow Development

Pace Project No.: 10541146

Sample: 20-CS-TypeB-1203-001	Lab ID: 10	541146001	Collected: 12/03/2	20 10:30	Received: 12	/04/20 10:40 N	latrix: Solid	
Results reported on a "wet-weight"	basis							
Parameters	Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
6020A MET ICPMS	Analytical Me Pace Analytic	thod: EPA 60 al Services -	20A Preparation Me Minneapolis	ethod: E	PA 3050B			
Arsenic	5.8	mg/kg	0.49	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 14:13	7440-38-2	
Cadmium	0.081	mg/kg	0.078	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 14:13	7440-43-9	
Copper	10.9	mg/kg	0.98	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 14:13	7440-50-8	
Lead	4.7	mg/kg	0.20	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 14:13	7439-92-1	
Zinc	21.7	mg/kg	4.9	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 14:13	7440-66-6	



Project: CS OU Borrow Development

Pace Project No.: 10541146

Sample: 20-CS-TypeB-1203-002	Lab ID: 105	41146002	Collected: 12/03/2	20 10:35	5 Received: 12	/04/20 10:40 N	latrix: Solid	
Results reported on a "wet-weight"	basis							
Parameters	Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
6020A MET ICPMS	Analytical Met Pace Analytica	hod: EPA 602 al Services - I	20A Preparation Me Minneapolis	thod: E	PA 3050B			
Arsenic	4.5	mg/kg	0.46	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 14:29	7440-38-2	
Cadmium	0.10	mg/kg	0.074	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 14:29	7440-43-9	
Copper	12.3	mg/kg	0.93	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 14:29	7440-50-8	
Lead	4.9	mg/kg	0.19	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 14:29	7439-92-1	
Zinc	25.8	mg/kg	4.6	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 14:29	7440-66-6	



Project: CS OU Borrow Development

Pace Project No.: 10541146

Sample: 20-CS-TypeB-1203-003	Lab ID: 1	0541146003	Collected: 12/03/2	20 10:40	Received: 12	/04/20 10:40 N	latrix: Solid	
Results reported on a "wet-weight"	basis							
Parameters	Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
6020A MET ICPMS	Analytical M Pace Analyt	1ethod: EPA 60 tical Services -	20A Preparation Me Minneapolis	ethod: E	PA 3050B			
Arsenic	3.4	mg/kg	0.49	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 14:32	7440-38-2	
Cadmium	ND	mg/kg	0.078	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 14:32	7440-43-9	
Copper	8.7	mg/kg	0.98	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 14:32	7440-50-8	
Lead	4.7	mg/kg	0.20	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 14:32	7439-92-1	
Zinc	19.4	mg/kg	4.9	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 14:32	7440-66-6	



Project: CS OU Borrow Development

Pace Project No.: 10541146

Sample: 20-CS-TypeB-1203-004	Lab ID: 105	41146004	Collected: 12/03/2	20 10:45	5 Received: 12	/04/20 10:40 N	Aatrix: Solid	
Results reported on a "wet-weight"	basis							
Parameters	Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
6020A MET ICPMS	Analytical Met Pace Analytica	hod: EPA 60 al Services -	20A Preparation Me Minneapolis	ethod: E	PA 3050B			
Arsenic	8.3	mg/kg	0.47	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 14:41	7440-38-2	
Cadmium	0.13	mg/kg	0.075	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 14:41	7440-43-9	
Copper	17.2	mg/kg	0.94	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 14:41	7440-50-8	
Lead	6.3	mg/kg	0.19	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 14:41	7439-92-1	
Zinc	29.7	mg/kg	4.7	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 14:41	7440-66-6	



Project: CS OU Borrow Development

Pace Project No.: 10541146

Sample: 20-CS-TypeB-1203-005	Lab ID: 10	541146005	Collected: 12/03/2	20 10:50	0 Received: 12	/04/20 10:40 N	Aatrix: Solid	
Results reported on a "wet-weight"	basis							
Parameters	Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
6020A MET ICPMS	Analytical Me Pace Analytic	ethod: EPA 60 cal Services -	20A Preparation Me Minneapolis	ethod: E	EPA 3050B			
Arsenic	7.7	mg/kg	0.47	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 14:45	7440-38-2	
Cadmium	0.11	mg/kg	0.075	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 14:45	7440-43-9	
Copper	16.8	mg/kg	0.93	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 14:45	7440-50-8	
Lead	7.1	mg/kg	0.19	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 14:45	7439-92-1	
Zinc	29.9	mg/kg	4.7	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 14:45	7440-66-6	



Project: CS OU Borrow Development

Pace Project No.: 10541146

Sample: 20-CS-TypeB-1203-006	Lab ID: 105	41146006	Collected: 12/03/2	20 10:58	5 Received: 12	/04/20 10:40 N	latrix: Solid	
Results reported on a "wet-weight"	basis							
Parameters	Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
6020A MET ICPMS	Analytical Met Pace Analytica	hod: EPA 602 al Services - I	20A Preparation Me Minneapolis	ethod: E	PA 3050B			
Arsenic	7.8	mg/kg	0.48	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 14:48	7440-38-2	
Cadmium	0.10	mg/kg	0.077	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 14:48	7440-43-9	
Copper	14.6	mg/kg	0.96	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 14:48	7440-50-8	
Lead	5.9	mg/kg	0.19	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 14:48	7439-92-1	
Zinc	28.2	mg/kg	4.8	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 14:48	7440-66-6	



Project: CS OU Borrow Development

Pace Project No.: 10541146

Sample: 20-CS-TypeB-1203-007	Lab ID: 10	541146007	Collected: 12/03/2	20 11:00	Received: 12	/04/20 10:40 N	Aatrix: Solid	
Results reported on a "wet-weight"	basis							
Parameters	Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
6020A MET ICPMS	Analytical Met Pace Analytic	thod: EPA 60 al Services -	20A Preparation Me Minneapolis	ethod: E	PA 3050B			
Arsenic	10.9	mg/kg	0.49	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 14:51	7440-38-2	
Cadmium	0.091	mg/kg	0.078	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 14:51	7440-43-9	
Copper	13.7	mg/kg	0.98	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 14:51	7440-50-8	
Lead	5.4	mg/kg	0.20	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 14:51	7439-92-1	
Zinc	25.7	mg/kg	4.9	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 14:51	7440-66-6	



Project: CS OU Borrow Development

Pace Project No.: 10541146

Sample: 20-CS-TypeB-1203-008	Lab ID: 105	41146008	Collected: 12/03/2	20 11:05	5 Received: 12	/04/20 10:40 N	latrix: Solid	
Results reported on a "wet-weight"	basis							
Parameters	Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
6020A MET ICPMS	Analytical Met Pace Analytica	hod: EPA 602 al Services - I	20A Preparation Me Minneapolis	ethod: E	PA 3050B			
Arsenic	5.0	mg/kg	0.47	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 14:54	7440-38-2	
Cadmium	0.11	mg/kg	0.075	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 14:54	7440-43-9	
Copper	10.5	mg/kg	0.94	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 14:54	7440-50-8	
Lead	4.8	mg/kg	0.19	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 14:54	7439-92-1	
Zinc	23.5	mg/kg	4.7	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 14:54	7440-66-6	



Project: CS OU Borrow Development

Pace Project No.: 10541146

Sample: 20-CS-TypeB-1203-009	Lab ID: 105	541146009	Collected: 12/03/2	20 11:10	0 Received: 12	/04/20 10:40 N	latrix: Solid	
Results reported on a "wet-weight"	basis							
Parameters	Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
6020A MET ICPMS	Analytical Met Pace Analytic	hod: EPA 602 al Services - I	20A Preparation Me Minneapolis	ethod: E	EPA 3050B			
Arsenic	10.1	mg/kg	0.46	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 14:57	7440-38-2	
Cadmium	0.11	mg/kg	0.073	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 14:57	7440-43-9	
Copper	18.2	mg/kg	0.92	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 14:57	7440-50-8	
Lead	6.7	mg/kg	0.18	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 14:57	7439-92-1	
Zinc	31.7	mg/kg	4.6	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 14:57	7440-66-6	



Project: CS OU Borrow Development

Pace Project No.: 10541146

Sample: 20-CS-TypeB-1203-010	Lab ID: 10	541146010	Collected: 12/03/2	20 11:15	5 Received: 12	/04/20 10:40 N	latrix: Solid	
Results reported on a "wet-weight"	basis							
Parameters	Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
6020A MET ICPMS	Analytical Me Pace Analytic	thod: EPA 602 al Services - I	20A Preparation Me Minneapolis	thod: E	PA 3050B			
Arsenic	5.7	mg/kg	0.48	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 15:00	7440-38-2	
Cadmium	0.094	mg/kg	0.076	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 15:00	7440-43-9	
Copper	12.6	mg/kg	0.95	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 15:00	7440-50-8	
Lead	5.5	mg/kg	0.19	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 15:00	7439-92-1	
Zinc	26.2	mg/kg	4.8	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 15:00	7440-66-6	



Project: CS OU Borrow Development

Pace Project No.: 10541146

Sample: 20-CS-TypeB-1203-011	Lab ID: 105	41146011	Collected: 12/03/2	20 11:20	Received: 12	/04/20 10:40 N	latrix: Solid	
Results reported on a "wet-weight"	basis							
Parameters	Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
6020A MET ICPMS	Analytical Met Pace Analytica	hod: EPA 60 al Services -	20A Preparation Me Minneapolis	ethod: E	PA 3050B			
Arsenic	3.9	mg/kg	0.49	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 15:03	7440-38-2	
Cadmium	ND	mg/kg	0.078	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 15:03	7440-43-9	
Copper	8.6	mg/kg	0.97	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 15:03	7440-50-8	
Lead	4.0	mg/kg	0.19	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 15:03	7439-92-1	
Zinc	20.8	mg/kg	4.9	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 15:03	7440-66-6	



Project: CS OU Borrow Development

Pace Project No.: 10541146

Sample: 20-CS-TypeB-1203-012	Lab ID: 105	41146012	Collected: 12/03/2	20 11:25	5 Received: 12	/04/20 10:40 N	latrix: Solid	
Results reported on a "wet-weight"	basis							
Parameters	Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
6020A MET ICPMS	Analytical Met Pace Analytica	hod: EPA 602 al Services - I	20A Preparation Me Minneapolis	ethod: E	PA 3050B			
Arsenic	3.8	mg/kg	0.48	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 15:06	7440-38-2	
Cadmium	0.094	mg/kg	0.077	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 15:06	7440-43-9	
Copper	8.9	mg/kg	0.96	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 15:06	7440-50-8	
Lead	5.3	mg/kg	0.19	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 15:06	7439-92-1	
Zinc	26.7	mg/kg	4.8	20	12/08/20 16:12	12/10/20 15:06	7440-66-6	



QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project:	CS OU Borrow De	evelopment										
Pace Project No.:	10541146											
QC Batch:	714545		Analy	sis Method	d: E	PA 6020A						
QC Batch Method:	EPA 3050B		Analy	sis Descri	ption: 6	020A Solid	ls UPD4					
			Labo	aboratory: Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis								
Associated Lab Sar	nples: 10541146 10541146	001, 10541146002 008, 10541146009	2, 10541146 9, 10541146	6003, 1054 6010, 1054	1146004, 10 1146011, 10	054114600 054114601	95, 1054114 2	46006, 1054	41146007,			
METHOD BLANK:	3814382			Matrix: So	olid							
Associated Lab Sar	nples: 10541146 10541146	001, 10541146002 008, 10541146009	2, 10541146 9, 10541146 Blar	6003, 1054 6010, 1054 nk l	1146004, 10 1146011, 10 Reporting	054114600 054114601	95, 1054114 2	46006, 1054	41146007,			
Parar	neter	Units	Resu	ult	Limit	Anal	yzed	Qualifiers	6			
Arsenic		mg/kg		ND	0.46	12/10/2	0 14:05					
Cadmium		mg/kg		ND	0.073	12/10/2	0 14:05					
Copper		mg/kg		ND	0.92	12/10/2	0 14:05					
Lead		mg/kg		ND	0.18	12/10/2	0 14:05					
ZINC		mg/ĸg		ND	4.6	12/10/20	0 14:05					
LABORATORY CO	NTROL SAMPLE:	3814383										
Parar	neter	Units	Spike Conc.	LC Res	:S sult	LCS % Rec	% R Limi	ec its C	Qualifiers			
Arsenic		mg/kg	47.	2	42.7	9	0 8	30-120		_		
Cadmium		mg/kg	47.	2	44.1	9:	3 8	80-120				
Copper		mg/kg	47.	2	46.6	9	9 8	80-120				
Lead		mg/kg	47.	2	46.7	9	9 8	80-120				
Zinc		mg/kg	47.	2	45.0	9	5 8	80-120				
MATRIX SPIKE & N	ATRIX SPIKE DUF	PLICATE: 3814	384		3814385							
			MS	MSD								
Paramete	r Units	10541146001 Result	Spike Conc.	Spike Conc.	MS Result	MSD Result	MS % Rec	MSD % Rec	% Rec Limits	RPD	Max RPD	Qual
Arsenic	mg/k	g 5.8	47.2	49	43.7	47.4	80	85	75-125	8	20	
Cadmium	mg/k	g 0.081	47.2	49	41.6	45.2	88	92	75-125	8	20	
Copper	mg/k	g 10.9	47.2	49	54.3	59.1	92	98	75-125	9	20	
Lead	mg/k	g 4.7	47.2	49	47.3	52.3	90	97	75-125	10	20	
Zinc	mg/k	g 21.7	47.2	49	62.1	68.3	86	95	75-125	10	20	

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.



QUALIFIERS

Project: CS OU Borrow Development

Pace Project No.: 10541146

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.

ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.

TNTC - Too Numerous To Count

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit.

MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.

PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit.

RL - Reporting Limit - The lowest concentration value that meets project requirements for quantitative data with known precision and bias for a specific analyte in a specific matrix.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.

LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.

TNI - The NELAC Institute.



QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project:	CS OU Borrow Development
Pace Project No .:	10541146

Lab ID	Sample ID	QC Batch Method	QC Batch	Analytical Method	Analytical Batch
10541146001	20-CS-TypeB-1203-001	EPA 3050B	714545	EPA 6020A	714943
10541146002	20-CS-TypeB-1203-002	EPA 3050B	714545	EPA 6020A	714943
10541146003	20-CS-TypeB-1203-003	EPA 3050B	714545	EPA 6020A	714943
10541146004	20-CS-TypeB-1203-004	EPA 3050B	714545	EPA 6020A	714943
10541146005	20-CS-TypeB-1203-005	EPA 3050B	714545	EPA 6020A	714943
10541146006	20-CS-TypeB-1203-006	EPA 3050B	714545	EPA 6020A	714943
10541146007	20-CS-TypeB-1203-007	EPA 3050B	714545	EPA 6020A	714943
10541146008	20-CS-TypeB-1203-008	EPA 3050B	714545	EPA 6020A	714943
10541146009	20-CS-TypeB-1203-009	EPA 3050B	714545	EPA 6020A	714943
10541146010	20-CS-TypeB-1203-010	EPA 3050B	714545	EPA 6020A	714943
10541146011	20-CS-TypeB-1203-011	EPA 3050B	714545	EPA 6020A	714943
10541146012	20-CS-TypeB-1203-012	EPA 3050B	714545	EPA 6020A	714943

	dq dq	Laborat	ory Man	age	men	t Pr	ogra	m L	aMP	Châ	in of	Cust	ody R	ecord				Page1_	_d	1
		BP Site	Node Path:			•					Ŕ	ong ba	Date (mm	(dd/yy):			Rush T	AT:	£	
		BP	Facility No:								-	.ab Wor	k Order N	umber:						
Lab	Name: Pace Analytical Services			Facility	Addre	ss:								onsultant/C	ontractor	: Pior	neer Technical S	ervices		
Lab,	Address: 1700 Elm Street Minneapolis, N	AN 55414		City, SI	ate, ZII	Code							0	onsultant/C	ontractor	Project N	o: CS OU E	orrow Develo	pment	
Lab	PM: Jennifer Anderson			Lead F	tegulato	ory Age	ncy:						×	ddress: 3	07 E Parl	c Suite 421	I, Anaconda MT	, 59711		
Lab	Phone: 612-607-1700			Califon	hia Glot	al ID 1	lo.:							onsultant/C	ontractor	PM: Jes	se Schwarzrock			
Lab	Shipping Acent:			Enfos {	Propos	al No:	•							Phone: 4	026990	949	Email: jschw	arzrock@pior	leer-	
Lab	Bottle Order No:			Accour	tting Me	de:	Ĕ	vision	. -					mail EDD 1	o: Jessi	e Schwarz	rock			1
Othe	ir Info: Profile: 35746, Line 3			Stage:			•	ctivity:						voice To:		뭡	Contra	ctor X		
립	roject Manager (PM): Luke Pokorny			2	latrix		No. C	ntaine	rs / Pre	servati	e e		Reques	ted Analy	rses		Report	Type & QC	Level	
а 48 ВР Р	M Phone: 406-723-1832								-				╞					Standard x		
BP P	M Email: luke.pokorny@bp.com																Full Data	Package —	1	
			-				sienis				0209							5		
Lab	Samule Description	Date	a E F			Sllew 6 nc	et of Conta				9 vd NZ ,d									
No.			2	bilo2 \ lio2	Air / Vapor	is this locatio	Total Numberved	40S2H	EONH	Methanol										
	20-CS-TypeB-1203-001	12/03/20	10.30	×					-		1 ×					8				1
	20-CS-TypeB-1203-002	12/03/20	10:35	×					-		×					6.				
	20-CS-TypeB-1203-003	12/03/20	04:40	×			-				×					8		. *		
	20-CS-TypeB-1203-004	12/03/20	10:45	×							×	Ė				8		•		
	20-CS-TypeB-1203-005	12/03/20	10:50	×							×					8		().		
	20-CS-TypeB-1203-006	12/03/20	10:55	×							×					000		ופח דערפר מ		
	20-CS-TypeB-1203-007	12/03/20	1:02	×				-	_		×					200				
	20-CS-TypeB-1203-008	12/03/20	11:05	×			-		-		×					300			•	
	20-CS-TypeB-1203-009	12/03/20	1:10	×		\neg	-				×					8				· · ·
	20-CS-TypeB-1203-010	12/03/20	11:16	×			-				×					00				
	20-CS-TypeB-1203-011	12/03/20	oc:11	×			-				×					271				
	20-CS-TypeB-1203-012	12/03/20	11:25	×			-				×					510				
Sam	pler's Name: Cole Dallaserra				α.	elinqu	ished	By / Af	filiatio	_	<u> </u>	ate	Time	1	Accepted	i By / Aff	iliation	Date	Time	
Sam	pler's Company: Pioneer Technical (Services) J	5	N	le de	4	9	22	<u>C</u>	3601	0;30	لام	ħ	Pa	а	12/12/21	0 1040	
Shipr	ment Method: FedEx Overnight (Ship Date: 12	13720									_		-						
Shipr	ment Tracking No:																			
Spec	cial Instructions:		,																	1 -
	THIS LINE - LAB USE ON Y. Custody	Seals in Place	Ces/No	Tem	p Blank	(CO)	No	ő	ler Tem	o on Re(eipt: 2	ŗ	F/C	Trip Blank	Yes /	M 	S/MSD Sample	Submitted: Ye	el NG	
BP R	temediation Mana	105	411	4	(0												BP Lan	IP COC Rev. 8,	24 June 201	2
																	•			
	10241146	•																		

			Docum	ent Nam	le:	Docur	nent Re	vised: 12Aug2	020
	Pace Analytical*	Sample Co	ondition Up	on Rec	eipt (SCUR) - ESI		Pag	ge 1 of 1	
			Docun	nent No	.:	Pa	ce Analy	tical Services	-
		EN	IV-FRM-MI	N4-0149	9 Rev.01		Min	neapolis	
					. . .			•	
Sample Co	int – ESI			Proj	ect #:	• •			
Tech S	pecs in the second	in tech				O# :	105	54114	6
	BP- plone	u qui			DM	. TMO			40/40/00
Courier:	K Fed Ex UP	s 🗌 USPS	Clier	nt	FII	: JNH Cent. D		Due Date:	12/18/20
	Pace Spe	eDee 🗌 Commer	cial			LENI: B	P-P10	NEER	
	. 11220 00	20 1126	Se	e Exceptio	ns 🗌 🛛 🖳	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Tracking I	Number: 4219 44	01 1400	EN	V-FRM-MIN	4-0142			_	
Custody S	eal on Cooler/Box Present?	Yes 🗌 No	Seals	Intact?	🛛 Yes 🗌 No	Biolog	gical Tiss	ue Frozen? 🔲	Yes 🗌 No 🕅 N/A
Packing M	laterial: Bubble Wrap	Bubble Bags	🕅 None	Othe	:		Tei	mp Blank? 🏾 💃	Yes 🗌 No
Thermome	T1(0461) X T2(1336	5) 🔲 T3(0459)	Type of Ice	. M					
		9) Jan Tanan Baadaa (*		· ٣			- Unit		
Temp should	be above freezing to 6°C COO	er Temp Read w/t	emp blank:_	4.5		°C	Averag	e Corrected no temp blank	See Exceptions
Correction	Factor: +0.2_ Cooler Te	emp Corrected w/te	mp blank :_	てき	7-	<u>°C</u>	only):	°C	ENV-FRM-MIN4-0142
USDA Regu	lated Soil: (🗌 N/A, water same	ole/Other:)		Date/Initials of Pe	erson Exan	nining Co	ontents: KT	12/4/20
Did samples	originate in a quarantine zone w	ithin the United Stat	es: AL, AR, CA	, FL, GA,	Did samples origi	nate from a	foreign so	ource (internation	ally, including
ID, LA. MS, N	NC, NM, NY, OK, OR, SC, TN, TX or	r VA (check maps)?	Yes	No	Hawaii and Puerto	o Rico)?	<u> </u>	res 🕅 No	
	If Yes to either question	on, fill out a Regula	ted Soil Che	klist (F-N	/IN-Q-338) and inc	ude with S	SCUR/CO	C paperwork.	
							сомм	ENTS:	. –
Chain of Cust	ody Present and Filled Out?		<u>∕es ⊡No</u>		1.				
Chain of Cust	ody Relinquished?	<u>/</u> 20`	/es ∐No / □No	[]]])/A	2.				
Sampler Nam	ved within Hold Time?			LJN/A	3.				
Samples Arriv			res <u>∟</u> ino . A∽n		5. Fecal Colifor	т Пнрс П	Total Colif	orm/E coli BOD	/cBOD Hex Chrome
Short Hold II	me Analysis (2 hr)?</td <td>ים ים</td> <td>es Maino</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>Nitrate 🗌 Ni</td> <td>trite 🗌 Or</td> <td>thophos</td> <td></td>	ים ים	es Maino			Nitrate 🗌 Ni	trite 🗌 Or	thophos	
Kush Turn Ar	ound Time Requested?		es LINO		ь.				
Triple Volume	Provided for MS/MSD (if more that	un 10 samples)? 미	res ∐No /es ∏No	ØN/A	7.				
Correct Conta	ainers Used?	2011 2011	res 🗌 No		8.1. (15).2	1		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
-Pace Cont	tainers Used?	<u></u>	es 🛛 No		DIAUTIC	Dags			
Containers In	tact?		/es 🔲 No		9.				
Field Filtered	Volume Received for Dissolved 1	Tests?	/es 🛄 No	XIN/A	10. Is sediment v	isible in th	e dissolve	ed container? 🗌	Yes No
Is sufficient info	ormation available to reconcile the sa	imples to the COC 🖄	∕es □No		11. If no, write ID/ I	Date/Time o	n Containe	er Below:	See Exception [] ENV-FRM-MIN4-0142
Matrix: 🗆 Wa	ater 🗓 Soil 🗌 Oil 🗌 Other								
All containers	s needing acid/base preservation	have been		11 7 1	12. Sample #				
checkear		ים	′es ∐No	j <u>u/</u> in/A					
All containers	needing preservation are found	to be in			П №ОН	Пн	NO3	∏H₂SO₄	7inc Acetate
compliance w	/ith EPA recommendation?		′es □No	ĺ∕2 N/A					
(HNO3, H2SO4	, <2pH, NaOH >9 Sulfide, NaOH>	>10 Cyanide)		/	_	-			
Exceptions: V	OA, Coliform, TOC/DOC Oil and O	Grease, 🗌 Y	es 🗌 No	₩/A	Positive for Res.	JYes			See Exception
DRO/8015 (w	ater) and Dioxin/PFAS *If adding	preservative to					рн Рар	er Lot#	0.14 Chain
a container it i	must be added to associated field a	and equipment blanks	(verify with P	M first)	Res. Chiofille	0-0 1011		0-0 Strip	0-14 Strip
Extra labels p	resent on soil VOA or WIDRO cor	ntaners?	′es □No	XIN/A	13.				See Exception
Headspace in	VOA Vials (greater than 6mm)?		es 🗌 No	N/A					ENV-FRM-MIN4-0140
3 Trip Blanks	Present?		′es ∐No	k N∕A	14.			n	
I rip Blank Cus	stody Seals Present?	Y	es LINo	¥∕N/A	Pace Trip Bla	NK LOT # (if	purchase	a):	
Temp Log: Temp 20 mins	o must be maintained at <6°C during log	in, record temp every	CLIENT NO	TIFICATI	ON/RESOLUTION		Field	Data Required	? 🗌 Yes 🗌 No
Opened Time:	1158 Temp: 2,5 Corre	ected Temp: 2.7	Person Cor	ntacted:			Date	/Time:	
Time:	put in cooler		Comments	/Resolut	ion:				
Time:	218 Temp: 3,3 Corre	ected Temp: ろ,ら							
Proiect Ma	anager Review:	dera-				Date	: 12	/07/2020	l i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i
Note: Wheneve	er there is a discrepancy affecting I	North Carolina complia	ance samples,	a copy of	this form will be sent	to the Nort	h Carolina	DEHNR Certificat	tion Office (i.e out of
hold, incorrect	preservative, out of temp, incorrec	t containers)		• •				,	, .

Labeled by: TMC 3Page 22 of 22



Pace Analytical Services, LLC 1700 Elm Street Minneapolis, MN 55414 (612)607-1700

August 25, 2021

Jesse Schwarzrock Pioneer Technical Services 307 E Park Suite 421 Anaconda, MT 59711

RE: Project: BPSOU School Sampling Pace Project No.: 10574925

Dear Jesse Schwarzrock:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on August 18, 2021. The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results contained within this report conform to the most current version of the TNI standards, BP LaMP Technical Requirements Revision 12.1, and any applicable Quality Assurance Project Plan (QAPP), or Work Plan unless otherwise narrated in the body of this report.

The test results provided in this final report were generated by each of the following laboratories within the Pace Network: • Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Ander

Jennifer Anderson jennifer.anderson@pacelabs.com (612)607-6436 Project Manager

Enclosures

cc: Lester Dupes, Environmental Standards Alyssa Reed, Environmental Standards, Inc.





Pace Analytical Services, LLC 1700 Elm Street Minneapolis, MN 55414 (612)607-1700

CERTIFICATIONS

Project: BPSOU School Sampling Pace Project No.: 10574925

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - Minneapolis MN

1700 Elm Street SE, Minneapolis, MN 55414 1800 Elm Street SE, Minneapolis, MN 55414--Satellite Air Lab A2LA Certification #: 2926.01* Alabama Certification #: 40770 Alaska Contaminated Sites Certification #: 17-009* Alaska DW Certification #: MN00064 Arizona Certification #: AZ0014* Arkansas DW Certification #: MN00064 Arkansas WW Certification #: 88-0680 California Certification #: 2929 Colorado Certification #: MN00064 Connecticut Certification #: PH-0256 EPA Region 8 Tribal Water Systems+Wyoming DW Certification #: via MN 027-053-137 Florida Certification #: E87605* Georgia Certification #: 959 Hawaii Certification #: MN00064 Idaho Certification #: MN00064 Illinois Certification #: 200011 Indiana Certification #: C-MN-01 Iowa Certification #: 368 Kansas Certification #: E-10167 Kentucky DW Certification #: 90062 Kentucky WW Certification #: 90062 Louisiana DEQ Certification #: AI-03086* Louisiana DW Certification #: MN00064 Maine Certification #: MN00064* Maryland Certification #: 322 Michigan Certification #: 9909 Minnesota Certification #: 027-053-137* Minnesota Dept of Ag Approval: via MN 027-053-137 Minnesota Petrofund Registration #: 1240* Mississippi Certification #: MN00064

Missouri Certification #: 10100 Montana Certification #: CERT0092 Nebraska Certification #: NE-OS-18-06 Nevada Certification #: MN00064 New Hampshire Certification #: 2081* New Jersey Certification #: MN002 New York Certification #: 11647* North Carolina DW Certification #: 27700 North Carolina WW Certification #: 530 North Dakota Certification #: R-036 Ohio DW Certification #: 41244 Ohio VAP Certification (1700) #: CL101 Ohio VAP Certification (1800) #: CL110* Oklahoma Certification #: 9507* Oregon Primary Certification #: MN300001 Oregon Secondary Certification #: MN200001* Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00563* Puerto Rico Certification #: MN00064 South Carolina Certification #:74003001 Tennessee Certification #: TN02818 Texas Certification #: T104704192* Utah Certification #: MN00064* Vermont Certification #: VT-027053137 Virginia Certification #: 460163* Washington Certification #: C486* West Virginia DEP Certification #: 382 West Virginia DW Certification #: 9952 C Wisconsin Certification #: 999407970 Wyoming UST Certification #: via A2LA 2926.01 USDA Permit #: P330-19-00208 *Please Note: Applicable air certifications are denoted with an asterisk (*).



SAMPLE SUMMARY

Project: BPSOU School Sampling

Pace Project No.: 10574925

Lab ID	Sample ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Date Received
10574925001	 21-TypeB-0817-001	Solid	08/17/21 11:20	08/18/21 08:50
10574925002	21-TypeB-0817-002	Solid	08/17/21 11:30	08/18/21 08:50
10574925003	21-TypeB-0817-003	Solid	08/17/21 11:40	08/18/21 08:50
10574925004	21-TypeB-0817-004	Solid	08/17/21 11:50	08/18/21 08:50



SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Project: BPSOU School Sampling Pace Project No.: 10574925

Lab ID	Sample ID	Method	Analysts	Analytes Reported	Laboratory
10574925001	21-TypeB-0817-001	EPA 7471B	LMW	1	PASI-M
		ASTM D2974	JDL	1	PASI-M
10574925002	21-TypeB-0817-002	EPA 7471B	LMW	1	PASI-M
		ASTM D2974	JDL	1	PASI-M
10574925003	21-TypeB-0817-003	EPA 7471B	LMW	1	PASI-M
		ASTM D2974	JDL	1	PASI-M
10574925004	21-TypeB-0817-004	EPA 7471B	LMW	1	PASI-M
		ASTM D2974	JDL	1	PASI-M

PASI-M = Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis



PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: BPSOU School Sampling

Pace Project No.: 10574925

Date: August 25, 2021

Samples analyzed for method 6020 arsenic and lead were analyzed after they were dried and sieved using a number 60 sieve.



PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: BPSOU School Sampling

Pace Project No.: 10574925

 Method:
 EPA 7471B

 Description:
 7471B Mercury

 Client:
 BPAR-PIONEER-MT

 Date:
 August 25, 2021

General Information:

4 samples were analyzed for EPA 7471B by Pace Analytical Services Minneapolis. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below or on the chain-of custody and/or the sample condition upon receipt form (SCUR) attached at the end of this report.

Hold Time:

The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Sample Preparation:

The samples were prepared in accordance with EPA 7471B with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):

All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:

All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:

All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:

All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:

All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Duplicate Sample:

All duplicate sample results were within method acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Additional Comments:

This data package has been reviewed for quality and completeness and is approved for release.



Project: BPSOU School Sampling

Pace Project No.: 10574925

Sample: 21-TypeB-0817-001	Lab ID:	10574925001	Collected	d: 08/17/21	11:20	Received: 08/	18/21 08:50 Ma	atrix: Solid	
Results reported on a "dry weight"	basis and are	adjusted for	percent mo	oisture, san	nple s	ize and any diluti	ons.		
Parameters	Results	Units	PQL	MDL	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
7471B Mercury	Analytical Pace Analy	Method: EPA 7 /tical Services	7471B Prep - Minneapo	aration Met lis	hod: E	PA 7471B			
Mercury	0.018	mg/kg	0.018	0.0077	1	08/23/21 17:49	08/25/21 14:51	7439-97-6	
Dry Weight / %M by ASTM D2974	Analytical Pace Analy	Method: ASTN /tical Services	l D2974 - Minneapo	lis					
Percent Moisture	0.99	%	0.10	0.10	1		08/20/21 13:56		N2



Project: BPSOU School Sampling

Pace Project No.: 10574925

Sample: 21-TypeB-0817-002 Results reported on a "dry weight"	Lab ID:	10574925002	Collected	d: 08/17/21	11:30 חחום בי	Received: 08/	18/21 08:50 Ma	atrix: Solid	
Results reported on a dry weight		aujusteu ioi	percentinc	nsture, san	ipie si	ize and any unut	0113.		
Parameters	Results	Units	PQL	MDL	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
7471B Mercury	Analytical Pace Analy	Method: EPA 7 ytical Services	471B Prep - Minneapo	aration Metl lis	hod: El	PA 7471B			
Mercury	0.017	mg/kg	0.017	0.0073	1	08/23/21 17:49	08/25/21 14:57	7439-97-6	
Dry Weight / %M by ASTM D2974	Analytical Pace Analy	Method: ASTM ytical Services	l D2974 - Minneapo	lis					
Percent Moisture	1.4	%	0.10	0.10	1		08/20/21 13:56		N2



Project: BPSOU School Sampling

Pace Project No.: 10574925

Sample: 21-TypeB-0817-003	Lab ID:	10574925003	Collected	d: 08/17/21	11:40	Received: 08/	18/21 08:50 Ma	atrix: Solid	
Results reported on a "dry weight"	basis and are	adjusted for	percent mo	oisture, san	nple si	ize and any diluti	ons.		
Parameters	Results	Units	PQL	MDL	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
7471B Mercury	Analytical I Pace Analy	Vethod: EPA 7 /tical Services	471B Prep - Minneapo	aration Met lis	hod: El	PA 7471B			
Mercury	0.013J	mg/kg	0.020	0.0088	1	08/23/21 17:49	08/25/21 14:59	7439-97-6	
Dry Weight / %M by ASTM D2974	Analytical I Pace Analy	Method: ASTM /tical Services	D2974 - Minneapo	lis					
Percent Moisture	1.1	%	0.10	0.10	1		08/20/21 13:56		N2



Project: BPSOU School Sampling

Pace Project No.: 10574925

Sample: 21-TypeB-0817-004	Lab ID:	10574925004	Collected	d: 08/17/21	11:50	Received: 08/	18/21 08:50 Ma	atrix: Solid	
Results reported on a "dry weight"	basis and are	adjusted for	percent mo	oisture, san	nple si	ize and any diluti	ions.		
Parameters	Results	Units	PQL	MDL	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
7471B Mercury	Analytical Pace Analy	Method: EPA 7 /tical Services	471B Prepa - Minneapo	aration Met lis	hod: El	PA 7471B			
Mercury	0.018J	mg/kg	0.020	0.0088	1	08/23/21 17:49	08/25/21 15:01	7439-97-6	
Dry Weight / %M by ASTM D2974	Analytical Pace Analy	Method: ASTN /tical Services	l D2974 - Minneapo	lis					
Percent Moisture	1.1	%	0.10	0.10	1		08/20/21 13:57		N2



QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project:	BPSOU School Sa	ampling										
Pace Project No.:	10574925											
QC Batch:	765313		Anal	ysis Metho	d:	EPA 7471B						
QC Batch Method:	EPA 7471B		Anal	ysis Descri	iption:	7471B Merc	cury Solids	i				
			Labo	ratory:		Pace Analyt	ical Servic	es - Minnea	polis			
Associated Lab Sar	nples: 10574925	001, 10574925002	2, 1057492	25003, 105	74925004							
METHOD BLANK:	4079252			Matrix: So	olid							
Associated Lab Sar	nples: 10574925	001, 10574925002	2, 1057492	25003, 105	74925004							
			Blai	nk	Reporting							
Paran	neter	Units	Res	ult	Limit	MD	L	Analyzed	Qı	ualifiers		
Mercury		mg/kg	<	0.0079	0.01	8 0	0.0079 0	8/25/21 14:4	48			
LABORATORY CO	NTROL SAMPLE:	4079253										
_			Spike	LC	CS	LCS	% R	lec				
Paran	neter	Units	Conc.	Res	sult	% Rec	Lim	its C	Qualifiers	_		
Mercury		mg/kg	0.4	17	0.48	102	2	80-120				
					407025							
MATRIA SPIRE & N	IATRIA SPIKE DUP	LICATE: 40792	204 MS	MSD	407925)						
		10574925001	Spike	Spike	MS	MSD	MS	MSD	% Rec		Max	
Parameter	r Units	Result	Conc.	Conc.	Result	Result	% Rec	% Rec	Limits	RPD	RPD	Qual
Mercury	mg/kg	g 0.018	0.48	0.5	0.51	0.51	100	98	80-120	1	20	
SAMPLE DUPLICA	TE: 4079256											
_			105749	25001	Dup			Max	o			
Paran	neter	Units	Res	ult	Result	RPD	ر 	RPD	Qualif	iers		
Mercury		mg/kg		0.018	0.01	8	0	20)			

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.



QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project:	BPSOU School Sa	Impling						
Pace Project No.:	10574925							
QC Batch:	764856		Analysis Meth	od:	ASTM D2974			
QC Batch Method:	ASTM D2974		Analysis Desc	ription:	Dry Weight / %	M by ASTM D2	2974	
			Laboratory:		Pace Analytical	Services - Mir	nneapolis	
Associated Lab Sar	nples: 10574925	001, 1057492500	02, 10574925003, 10	574925004				
SAMPLE DUPLICA	TE: 4077836							
			10574920001	Dup		Max		
Parameter		Units	Result	Result	RPD	RPD	Qualifiers	
Percent Moisture		%	16.2	17.	7	9	30 N2	
SAMPLE DUPLICA	TE: 4077837							
			10574716004	Dup		Max		
Parar	neter	Units	Result	Result	RPD	RPD	Qualifiers	
Percent Moisture		%	19.4	21.	0	8	30 N2	

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.



QUALIFIERS

Project: BPSOU School Sampling

Pace Project No.: 10574925

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.

ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.

TNTC - Too Numerous To Count

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit.

MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.

PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit.

RL - Reporting Limit - The lowest concentration value that meets project requirements for quantitative data with known precision and bias for a specific analyte in a specific matrix.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.

LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.

TNI - The NELAC Institute.

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

N2 The lab does not hold NELAC/TNI accreditation for this parameter but other accreditations/certifications may apply. A complete list of accreditations/certifications is available upon request.



QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project:	BPSOU School Sampling
Pace Project No .:	10574925

Lab ID	Sample ID	QC Batch Method	QC Batch	Analytical Method	Analytical Batch
10574925001	 21-TypeB-0817-001	EPA 7471B	765313	EPA 7471B	765752
10574925002	21-TypeB-0817-002	EPA 7471B	765313	EPA 7471B	765752
10574925003	21-TypeB-0817-003	EPA 7471B	765313	EPA 7471B	765752
10574925004	21-TypeB-0817-004	EPA 7471B	765313	EPA 7471B	765752
10574925001	21-TypeB-0817-001	ASTM D2974	764856		
10574925002	21-TypeB-0817-002	ASTM D2974	764856		
10574925003	21-TypeB-0817-003	ASTM D2974	764856		
10574925004	21-TypeB-0817-004	ASTM D2974	764856		

×.	
ξ	•
7	
dq	

Laboratory Management Program LaMP Chain of Custody Record

•

Page 1 of 1

A REAL PROPERTY OF

i

,

Contractive free control Contro Control Control			tio aa	Made Dath								μ		-/ -/					.} .	
Unitation Consultant Contract Consultant Contract Consultant Contract Consultant Contract Fortion Fo				Facility No:								-	Lab Wo	rk Orde	r Number:		- 44 - 4		\$	
	Lab	Vame: Pace Analytical Services			Facility /	Addres									Consultant	Contractor:	Pioneer	Technical Servic	Ses	
The Net and Andread and Andread and Andread An	Lab,	Address: 1700 Elm Street Minneapolis, I	AN 55414		City, Sta	te, ZIP	Code:						-		Consultant	Contractor Pro	ject No:	BPSOU Scho	ol Sampling	
List Priver District Distrind District District	Lab	PM: Jennifer Anderson			Lead Re	gulator	y Agen	Xo							Address:	307 E Park Su	ite 421, Ar	aconda MT, 597	11	
(b) 6 Signing Jourt: Finance 4	Labl	² hone: 612-607-1700		.*	Californi	a Glob									Consultant	Contractor PN	: Jesse S	chwarzrock	-	
Lie Belle Order Re: Lie Belle Order Re: Examine Distriction Examine Distriction Examine Distriction Examine Distriction Differ Rit: Baye: Activity. Activity. Activity. Activity. Distriction Distrindual Distriction	Lab	Shipping Accnt			Enfos Pi	oposal	:oN				-				Phone:	406-697-0949	0	Email: jschwarzr technical	ock@pione6	2
Other Info: Applies Anotes Anotes Anotes Contractors Contracto	Lab	Sottle Order No:	12		Account	ing Mo	ie:	Pro	lision I		1				Email EDD	To: Jesse So	chwarzrock			
IDE Production (modes) Matrix Accontainers / Preservative Respond Type & CCL Landi IDE Production (modes) IDE Production (modes) Respond Type & CCL Landi Respond T	Othe	r Info:			Stage:		,	Ac	tivity:	-					Invoice To:		I L	Contractor	×	
ВР И Глана: Паланий (2000) Паланий (BP P	roject Manager (PM): Mike Mc Anulty		-	Ŵ	atrix	-	o. Coi	itainen	s / Pres	ervativ	e		Regu	ested Anal	ses		Report Typ	be & QC Lo	vel
ВРИ Елиса Tarline Full Date Time Full Date Full	ВРР	M Phone: 406-723-1822						:	4 <u>1</u> 41	<u>.</u>	· 	·α٩		-		 		Star	ndard _ x	
Lab Sample Description Date Time No. Sample Description Date Time Sample Description Date Time Comments Sample Description Date Time Comments Sample Description Bath Diate Time Sample Description Bath Diate Time St-TypeBostrado Bath Bath Bath St-TypeBostrado Bath	BP P	M Email: <u>mcanumc@bp.com</u>										'nO 'I						Full Data Pac	kage –	
Lub Sample Description Date Time Time Comments 21-17peE-0817-01 28-17/201 08/17/21 11.20 X <	<u> </u>						Sll9/	01011101100			·^ .	bD (As, Cd	348i9w				N P P P P P	If camula nut culla	tarl indicate	CN N
21-1798E-0817-01 06/17/1 1 <td>No.</td> <td>Sample Description</td> <td>Date</td> <td>Time</td> <td>f pinb</td> <td></td> <td>v s noite</td> <td>pə/</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>ý</td> <td>£09 '*9∨€</td> <td>ƙip 'ƙin</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>Соп</td> <td>iments</td> <td></td>	No.	Sample Description	Date	Time	f pinb		v s noite	pə/			ý	£09 '*9∨€	ƙip 'ƙin					Соп	iments	
21-TypeE-0817.001 0817721 [1] 3〇 X 1 X N RUSH TURMAROUND 21-TypeE-0817.002 0817721 [1] 3〇 X 1 Y X N N N 21-TypeE-0817.003 0817721 [1] 3〇 X 1 X N					Soil / Solic Water / Lic	oqsV \ 'iA	is this loca	Unpreserv	4082H	HCI HNO3	Nethanol	Air dry&sie	merc	· · ·			<u></u>		γ	
21-TypeB-0617-002 0617121 [1] 30 × 1 × 1 Nush TURAROUND 21-TypeB-0617-003 0617121 [1] 40 × 1 × 1 × 1 Nush TURAROUND 21-TypeB-0617-003 0617121 [1] 50 × 1 × 1 × 1 Nush 21-TypeB-0617-004 0617121 [1] 50 × 1 × 1 × 1 × 1 × 1 × Nush Nush × × Nush × Nush × Nush × Nush × Nush × × × × × Nush × Nush × Nush × Nush × Nush × Nush Nush × Nush Nush × Nush Nush × Nush Nu		21-TypeB-0817-001	08/17/21	1120	×		•				÷.,	/ 	×				Ē	JSH TURNAROL	GN	
21-TypeB-0817-003 06/17/21 11 4/0 x 1 x kush TurkwAcUND 21-TypeB-0817-004 08/17/21 11/50 x 1 x kush TurkwAcUND 21-TypeB-0817-004 08/17/21 11/50 x 1 x kush TurkwAcUND 21-TypeB-0817-004 08/17/21 11/50 x kush TurkwAcUND kush TurkwAcUND 21-TypeB-0817-004 08/17/21 11/50 x kush TurkwAcUND kush TurkwAcUND 21-TypeB-0817-004 08/17/21 10/57 49255 kush TurkwAcUND kush TurkwAcUND 28mplers Name: Molly Springer Molly Springer MOR 1 057 49255 Samplers Company: Promer: Tertinical Services ImolULIN MolL MolL Accepted By / Affiliation Date Time Samplers Company: Promer: Tertinical Services ImolULIN Accepted By / Affiliation Imol Accepted By / Affiliation	ł	21-TypeB-0817-002	08/17/21	1130	×		-						×				1 1 1	JSH TURNAROL	QNI	
21-TypeB-0617.004 08/17/21 11/5/0 X 1 X N NUSH TURMAROUND 21-TypeB-0617.004 08/17/21 11/5/0 X 1 X N NOH 21-TypeB-0617.004 NOH NOH NOH NOH 10/574925 200 NOH NOH NOH NOH NOH NOH 200 NOH NOH NOH NOH NOH NOH 200 NOH NOH NOH NOH NOH NOH 200 NOH NOH NOH NOH NOH NOH NOH 200 NOH NOH NOH NOH NOH NOH NOH NOH 200 NOH NOH NOH NOH NOH NOH NOH NOH 200 NOH NOH NOH <td></td> <td>21-TypeB-0817-003</td> <td>08/17/21</td> <td>0.h 11</td> <td>×</td> <td></td> <td>• • • •</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>×</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>1</td> <td>R R</td> <td>JSH TURNAROL</td> <td>DN</td> <td></td>		21-TypeB-0817-003	08/17/21	0.h 11	×		• • • •						×			1	R R	JSH TURNAROL	DN	
Image:		21-TypeB-0817-004	08/17/21	1150	×								×				R	JSH TURNAROU	QN	
MO#:10574925 MO#:10574925 MO#:10574925 MO#:10574925 MO#:10574925 MO#:10574925 MO#:10574925 MO#:10574925 Samplers Name: MO#:10574925 Samplers Name: Molly Sprunger Relinquished By Affiliation Date Time Accepted By I Affiliation Samplers Company: Plane: Moldury Sprunder Relinquished By Affiliation Singlent Tracking No: L[J 3 K] Mode Singlent Tracking No: L[J 3 K] More Math Singlent Tracking No: L[J 3 K] More Math Singlent Tracking No: L[J 3 K] More Math Special Instructions: This LINE - LAB USE ONLY: Custody Seats In Place; Yea) No Tooler Tempon Receipt. 5.4 * FIC Trip Blank: Yea/W				-											_					
Sampler's Name: Molity Sprunger Molity Sprunger Sampler's Name: Molity Sprunger Relinquished By / Affiliation Sampler's Name: Molity Sprunger Sampler's Company: Pioneer: Technical Services Singlerent Method: FedEx Overnight Singlerent Tracking No: L(J 2 R) J 2 R) Singlerent Tracking No: L(J 2 R) J 2 R) Singlerent Tracking No: L(J 2 R) J 2 R) Singlerent Tracking No: L(J 2 R) J 2 R) Singlerent Tracking No: L(J 2 R) J 2 R) Singlerent Tracking No: L(J 2 R) J 2 R) Singlerent Tracking No: L(J 2 R) J 2 R) Singlerent Tracking No: L(J 2 R) J 2 R) Singlerent Tracking No: L(J 2 R) J 2 R) Singleren				e e							<u>_</u>					H - 10	57	1025		
THIS LINE - LAB USE ONLY: Custody Seals In Place: Yeap No. Temper Scamper: Seam Services Mol Multiplication Date Time Accepted By / Affiliation Date Time Sampler's Company: Pioneer: Technical Services Mol Multiplication Date Time Accepted By / Affiliation Date Time Sampler's Company: Pioneer: Technical Services Mol Multiplication Date Time Accepted By / Affiliation Date Time Shightent Trackting No: FedEx Overnight Ship Date: 8/17/2021 No		i 														シー・エ	2	1010		
Sampler's Name: Molly Sprunger Relinquished By / Affiliation Date Time 10574325 Sampler's Name: Molly Sprunger Relinquished By / Affiliation Date Time Accepted By / Affiliation Date Time Sampler's Name: Molly Sprunger Relinquished By / Affiliation Date Time Accepted By / Affiliation Date Time Sampler's Name: FedEx Overnight Ship Date: 8/17/2021 NUVL SPULADAL PLOALER SI17/21 1.3 \Vertice R/11/2 E-5 Shighent Tracking No: FedEx Overnight Ship Date: 8/17/2021 20 20 20 20 20 20 Shighent Tracking No: FedEx Overnight Ship Date: 8/17/2021 No 20 20 20 20 20 20 Shighent Tracking No: FedEx Overnight Ship Date: 8/17/2021 No 20																				
Sampler's Name: Molly Sprunger Relinquished By / Affiliation Date Time Accepted By / Affiliation Date Time Sampler's Company: Pioneer: Technical Services MD/LU SPM/M/M/L Pi/A/L B/17/21 13/US Accepted By / Affiliation Date Time Shightent Method: FedEx Overnight Ship Date: 8/17/2021 MD/LU SP/M/M/M/L Pi/A/L B/17/21 13/US Accepted By / Affiliation Date Time Shightent Tracking No: //A 7/A 8/17/2021 * * 8/17/2021 * 8/17/2021 Shightent Tracking No: //A 7/B 9/17/21 13/US 7/a 8/16/12/1 6/3 7/a Shightent Tracking No: //A 7/B 8/17/2021 * * 8/17/2021 * 8/17/2021 Shightent Tracking No: //A 7/A 8/17/201 Pi/A * 8/17/201 * 8/16/12/1 Shightent Tracking No: //A 7/B 7/A 8/17/201 Pi/A * 8/17/201 * 8/16/12/1 Shightent Tracking No: //A 7/B 7/A 7/A 8/17/12/1 * 8/16/12/1 * Special Instructions: THIS L														ł.,	1057	925 925				-
Sampler's Name: Molly Sprunger Relinquished By / Affiliation Date Time Accepted By / Affiliation Date Time Sampler's Company: Pioneer.Technical Services MUM_M SpVM/MA/U Pi U/U Shift 2000 </td <td></td> <td>,</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>-</td> <td></td> <td>- -</td> <td>•</td> <td></td> <td></td>		,			-												- -	•		
Sampler's Company: Pioneer: Technical Services MDULU SpUAMAU [Pi JALA 8]17]21 [3 US A - M - M - / A a 8/17/20 5/18 5/19 5/20 5/19 5/20 5/20 5/20 5/20 5/20 5/20 5/20 5/20	Sam	vier's Name: Molly Sprunger				Re	linqui	shed B	y / Affi	iation		ŏ	ate	Time		Accepted By	/ / Affiliat	ion	Date	Time
Shighent Method: FedEx Overnight Ship Date: 8/17/2021 またい アンションション Shighent Tracking No: ビノンア ア ク タ ろ ら 「ア ク ろ う デ ク タ ろ う デ ク タ ろ う デ ク ろ う デ ク タ ろ う デ ク タ ろ う デ ク タ ろ う デ ク タ ろ う デ ク タ ろ う デ か Special Instructions: THIS LINE - LAB USE ONLY: Custody Seals In Place: Yes) No Temp Blank; Yes/ No Cooler Temp on Receipt: 5・4 *F/C Trip Blank; Yes, No MSD Sample Submitted: Yes/ No	Sam	sler's Company: Pioneer Technical	Services	-	MOUL	5	DNN	N ON	1	NOK	NO	8	7/21	SME	-72	the	- 1/0	a	8/18/12	کو .ک
Shightert Tracking No: 너 공구	Shire	nent Method: FedEx Overnight	Ship Date:	8/17/2021	1			, in												
Special Instructions: THIS LINE - LAB USE ONLY: Custody Seals In Place: Yes) No Temp Blank; Yes/ No Cooler Temp on Receipt: 5.4. °F/C Trip Blank: Yes/ No MS/MSD Sample Submitted: Yes/ No	Ship	hent Tracking No: 1/378 993	5 17	03				7												
THIS LINE - LAB USE ONLY: Custody Seals in Place: Yes) No Temp Blank; Yes/ No Cooler Temp on Receipt: 5.4 °F/C Trip Blank: Yes/ No MS/MSD Sample Submitted: Yes/ No	Sper	ial Instructions:												-						
		THIS LINE - LAB USE ONLY: Custoc	ly Seals In Plac	e: Yes) No	Tem	p Blank	, Yes)/	No.	Cool	er Temp	on Rect	μ Β	۲	,c	Trip Blank:	Yes (N)	ISM/SM	Sample Submit	ted: Yes/ No	G

,

57	Docu	ment Name:	·····	Document Re	vised: 12Aug20	20
Pace Analytical [®]	Sample Condition	Upon Receipt (SC	CUR) - ESI	Pag	e 1 of 1	
	Doc	ument No.:		Pace Analy	tical Services -	
	ENV-FRM-	MIN4-0149 Rev.0	1	Min	neapolis	
Sample Condition Client Name:		Project #:				•••••
Upon Receipt – ESI Tech Specs	د		MO	#:105	74925	
Courier:	USPS Commercial	lient	PM: J Clien	MA D T: BP-PIONE	ue Date: 08 ER	/25/21
Tracking Number: <u>4278</u> 9935 (703	See Exceptions			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present?	es 🗌 No 🛛 Se	als Intact? 🕂 🕇 Ye	s 🗌 No	Biological Tiss	sue Frozen? 🗌 Ye	
Packing Material: Bubble Wrap	ubble Bags	Other:		Ter	mp Blank? 🛛	Yes 🗌 No
Thermometer: T1(0461) T2(1336) T4(0254) T5(0489)	T3(0459) Type of	Ice: Wet	Blue [None Dry	Melted	
Temp should be above freezing to 6° Cooler T	emp Read w/temp blan	k: <u>ර</u> . ර	4	OC Averag Temp (e Corrected no temp blank	See Exceptions
Correction Factor: Cooler Temp	Corrected w/temp blan		_/	°C oniy):	°C	1 Container
USDA Regulated Soil: (🗌 N/A, water sample/O	ther:) Date/	initials of Pers	son Examining Co	ontents: <u>HKB</u>	8/18/21
Did samples originate in a quarantine zone within	the United States: AL, AR	, CA, FL, GA, Did s	amples origina	te from a foreign so	ource (international	ly, including
ID, LA. MS, NC, NM, NY, OK, OR, SC, TN, TX or VA (check maps)? 🗌 Yes	No Haw	aii and Puerto F	ico)?	res 🖉 No	
If Yes to either question, fi	l out a Regulated Soil C	hecklist (F-MN-Q-3	38) and inclu	de with SCUR/CC	OC paperwork.	
Chain of Custody Descent and Filled Out?				сомм	ENTS:	
Chain of Custody Present and Filled Out?						
Sampler Name and/or Signature on COC2						
Sampler Name and/or Signature on COC:					·	
Short Hold Time Analysis (<72 hr)?		o 4. 5. [Fecal Coliform	HPC Total Coli	form/E coli 🗌 BOD/c	BOD Hex Chrome
Rush Turn Around Time Requested?	Yes IN	- <u> </u>	Turbidity Nit	rate Nitrite O	thophos 🗌	· · ·
Sufficient Sample Volume?	Yes N	0				
Triple Volume Provided for MS/MSD (if more than 10	samples)? 🗍 Yes 🗌 N	o ⊉ N/A 7.				
Correct Containers Used?	Yes N	o 8.				
-Pace Containers Used?		0				
Containers Intact?		<u>o 9.</u>				
Field Filtered Volume Received for Dissolved Tests		o <u>ZIN/A 10.</u>	Is sediment vis	ible in the dissolve	ed container?	es 🗌 No
Is sufficient information available to reconcile the sample	s to the COC \square Yes \square N		no, write ID/ Da	te/Time on Contain	er Below:	See Exception
All containers needing acid/baca proconcision how	heen	, 	mplo #	~	·	
checked?	• ☐Yes ☐N		mpie #			
All containers needing preservation are found to b	ein		🗌 NaOH	HNO₃	⊟H₂SO₄	7
compliance with EPA recommendation? (HNO ₃ , H ₂ SO ₄ , <2pH, NaOH >9 Sulfide, NaOH>10 C	∐Yes □N vanide)					
Exceptions: VOA, Coliform, TOC/DOC Oil and Greas	e, ∏Yes ∏Ñ	o ZN/A Positiv	ve for Res. 🔲 ۱	/es		See Exception 🗌
DRO/8015 (water) and Dioxin/PFAS *If adding prese	rvative to	Chlori	ne? 🔤 i	No pH Pap	er Lot#	ENV-FRM-MIN4-0142
a container it must be added to associated field and e	quipment blanks (verify wit	h PM first) Res. C	hlorine ()-6 Roll	0-6 Strip	0-14 Strip
Extra labels present on soil VOA or WIDRO contant			· · · ·		·	
Headspace in VOA Vials (greater than 6mm)?						ENV-FRM-MIN4-0140
3 Trip Blanks Present?		o ZÎN/A 14.		•		
Trip Blank Custody Seals Present?	Yes N		Pace Trip Blank	Lot # (if purchase	ed):	
Temp Log: Temp must be maintained at <6°C during login, rea 20 mins	cord temp every	NOTIFICATION/RE	SOLUTION	Field	Data Required?	Yes No
11.00		Cantastad		Date	Timo	
Opened Time: 11:30 Temp: 5.4 Corrected	Temp: 5.4 Person	Contacted:			sy mine:	
Opened Time: 11:30 Temp: 5.4 Corrected Time: 11:45 put in cooler	Temp: 5.4 Person Comme	ents/Resolution:			:/ TIME.	
Opened Time: 11:30 Temp: 5.4 Corrected Time: 11:45 put in cooler Time: Time: Corrected Time: JMA 8/19/21 Temp: Corrected Corrected	Temp: 5.4 Person Comme Temp:	ents/Resolution:				

hold, incorrect preservative, out of temp; incorrect containers)

H,
